

No. 14-781

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF STATE
HOUSING AGENCIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN P. MULLEN

Counsel of Record

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

CHARLES L. CAPITO, III

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

kmullen@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Public Housing Agencies Act In Partnership With HUD To Carry Out A Public Purpose Authorized By The Housing Act And The Cooperative Agreements With HUD Are Things Of Value..... 4

 A. The Principal Purpose Of The Relationship Between HUD And Public Housing Agencies Is To Work In Partnership To Provide Housing Assistance Under The Housing Act..... 5

 B. The Annual Contribution Contracts And The Funding They Provide Are Valuable To State Public Housing Agencies..... 9

- II. Both Public Housing Agencies And HUD Will Be Impeded From Fulfilling Their Critical Public Missions If HUD Is Forced To Use Procurement Contracts Rather Than Cooperative Agreements For The Section 8 Project-Based Rental Assistance Program..... 13
 - A. Subjecting State Public Housing Agencies To Procurement Statutes And Regulations Meant To Govern Private Entities Is Not Appropriate And Will Impede Agencies From Fulfilling Their Missions. 14
 - B. Requiring HUD To Use Procurement Contracts Rather Than Cooperative Agreements Will Impede HUD From Fulfilling Its Mission..... 18
- CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>60 Key Centre Inc. v. Administrator of General Services Admin. (GSA)</i> , 47 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>AT&T Communications, Inc. v. Wiltel, Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3552	18
31 U.S.C. § 6303(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 6305	9, 20
31 U.S.C. § 6305(1)	5, 9
31 U.S.C. § 6305(2)	5, 9
41 U.S.C. § 3101, et seq.	15
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(b)(1)	6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 C.F.R. § 1.000, et seq.	15
48 C.F.R. subpt. 43.2	19
48 C.F.R. § 43.204	19
48 C.F.R. § 52.203-13(b)	16
48 C.F.R. § 52.243-1(b)	19

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities,
*Policy Basics: Section 8 Project-Based
Rental Assistance* (Jan. 25, 2013),
available at [http://www.cbpp.org/cms/
?fa=view&id=3891](http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view&id=3891) 7, 8

U.S. Small Business Admin., *Federal
Acquisition Regulations (FAR)*, *available
at* [https://www.sba.gov/content/federal-
acquisition-regulations-far](https://www.sba.gov/content/federal-acquisition-regulations-far) (last visited
Feb. 3, 2015)..... 16
